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Vice President for Financial Services UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAIL ARKANSAS

201 Donaghey Avenue
Conway, Arkansas 72035-5003
Telephone: (501) 450-3184
Fax: (501) 450-5168

May 6, 2011

Members of the Board of Trustees —

It is with pleasure that the administration presents the University of Central Arkansas Operating
Budget for 2011-2012. The budget is based on flat enrollment, state funding held relatively
constant to FY11 and a modest increase in tuition/fees and room/board. The departmental
expense budgets are held to FY11 levels. Unfortunately, the university is unable to provide
salary increases for faculty and staff in the 2012 budget due to the uncertainty of state
appropriation B flowing and the decline in enrollment in the 2010-2011 year. However, we are
pleased that during the 2010-2011 year the university was able to fund faculty and staff a modest
COLA increase. One of our primary goals for FY 12 is to continue rebuilding the university
reserves.

The only new fee is one of $.35 per hour for Writing/Retention and should provide an additional
$94,500. This new fee will be used to enhance support services for students to become more
effective writers throughout their college experience. The fee will be used to hire and train
additional tutors for one-on-one tutoring with students. Services provided by the UCA Writing
Center and the UCA Academic Success Center will be expanded. Tutoring hours will be
extended during night hours, weekends and in summer sessions. In addition, an infusion of new
materials, technology and equipment will be possible.

An increase in the HPER fee of $3.50 per hour will allow an additional $800,000 to be held in an
R&R reserve for the next phase of the HPER expansion. This is the first phase of the fee
increase which will support the HPER expansion. The fee will need to increase again for the
funds to support the operational costs and the required funding of the deferred maintenance.

The Student Center fee has remained at the same level since 1994. Since that time, services and
fixed costs have increased significantly. In order to continue to provide services at the same
level, it is necessary to increase the fee charged at this time. This fee increase is $.25 should
provide an additional $58,500.

Major Components of Sources

A.  The E&G Tuition and Fee budget comprises 42.28% of the total budgeted revenue and is
based on flat enrollment. The total Tuition and Fees, including Auxiliary units’ proposed
increase, is $9.15 per hour, or 3.97%. Broken down, these amounts are $3.50 per hour for the



HPER Fee, $ .25 per hour for the Student Center, $ .35 new Writing/Retention Fee and $5.05 per
hour for general tuition, the latter of which will generate approximately $1,363,500.

B.  State Appropriations represent 35.52% of the budget revenue and are made up of Revenue
Stabilization Act (RSA) of $52,561,560 and Educational Excellence Trust Fund (EETF) of
$4,241,423. RSA includes Category B money of $589.185, all of which is budgeted in a
contingency as this money may not materialize.

C.  Auxiliary Income’s major components are Housing and Food Service, which will see an
approximate 3% increase as passed at the February board meeting. As mentioned earlier, HPER
Center has proposed a $3.50 per hour increase and the Student Center has proposed a $ .25 per
hour fee increase. Other major components include Athletics, Student Health Center and others,
which are not requesting an increase for fiscal year 2012.

Major Components of Uses

A.  Salaries and benefits together make up 57.17% of the operating budget for E&G and
Auxiliary, which is on par with industry standards. The university is not proposing a salary
increase for faculty and staff in the 2012 budget due to the uncertainty of State Appropriation B
and the decline in enrollment.

B.  Scholarships and fee waivers make up another 13.97% of the budget. While still above
industry standards, this percentage is coming down steadily based on the scholarship plan of the
university committees.

This budget proposal includes charts (page 1) that demonstrate the impact of flat state funding.
UCA ranks the lowest of funding per student among U of A, ASU and UALR. These charts are
based on information provided by the Arkansas Department of Higher Education and compiled
by the UCA Institutional Research office. The book also includes charts showing the budget by
natural classification (page 2) in addition to the traditional functional classification (pages 4-7).

Pursuant to Board Policy 200, this proposal is presented for consideration by the Board of
Trustees.

Respectfully,

) . .
(X : ,cww"?zw Word

Diane Newton
Vice President for Finance and Administration
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UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS
BOARD POLICY

Policy Number: 630
Subject: Fees - General Registration and Others
Date Adopted: 3/94 Revised:  Passim (most recent 5/10)

The current general registration and other required fees for fall 2011/spring 2012/summer 2012 15-credit hours per

semester are as follows:

UNDERGRADUATE FALL/SPRING

General Registration
Athletic

Student Ctr/Recreation
Facilities Fee

HPER

Fine/Performing Arts
Cooperative Education

Technology

Library

Writing/Retention

Activity Fee Sem
SAB Sem
AAGE Sem
Publicaton Sem
Radio Station Sem
Access and Security  Sem
Health Service Sem

Total Per Hour and Per Sem
Qut-of-State (Note 1)

Out-of-State Total

ONLINE UG FALL/SPRING

Online Registration

Online Fee
Access and Security  Semn
Health Service Sem

Total Per Hour and Per Sem

2011-2012
Per Hour 15 Hrs,

179.55 2,693.25
17.00 255.00

4.25 63.75
9.00 135.00
7.50 112.50
2.00 30.00
0.50 7.50
7.50 112.50
3.00 45.00
0.35 5:25
15.50

8.00

5.00

6.00

5.00

27.00

65.00

230.65 3,591.25

179.55 2,693.25

410.20 6,284.50

2011-2012
Per Hour 15 Hrs.

179.55 2,693.25
76.10 1,141.50
27.00

65.00

255.65 3,926.75

Statement of Fees
SF1



GRADUATE FALL/SPRING

General Registration

Athletic

Student Ctr/Recreation
Facilities Fee

HPER

Fine/Performing Arts
Technology

Library

Writing/Retention

Activity Fee Sem
SAB Sem
Publicaton Sem
Radio Station Sem
Access and Security  Sem
Health Service Sem

Total Per Hour and Per Semn

Out-of-State (Note 1)

Qut-of-State Total

ONLINE GRAD FALL/SPRING

Online Registration

Online Fee
Access and Security  Sem
Health Service Sem

Total Per Hour and Per Sem

2011-2012

Per Hour 15 Hrs.
221.25 3,318.75
17.00 255.00
4,25 63.75
9.00 135.00
7.50 112.50
2.00 30.00
7.50 112.50
3.00 45.00
0.35 5.25
15.50
8.00
6.00
5.00
27.00
65.00
271.85 4,204.25
221.25 3,318.75
493,10 7,523.00
2011-2012
Per Hour 15 Hrs.
221.25 3,318.75
75.60 1,134.00
27.00
65.00
296.85  4,544.75
Statement of Fees

SF2



UNDERGRADUATE SUMMER

Per Hour Fees
General Registration
Athletic

Student Ctr/Recreation
Facilities Fee

HPER

Fine/Performing Arts
Cooperative Education
Technology

Library
Writing/Retention

Total Per Hour

Per Semester/Term Fees
Access & Security (Note 2)
Health Services (Note 3)
AAGE

SAB (Student Activity Board)
Student Activity

Total Per Semester/Term Fees

ONLINE UG SUMMER
Per Hour Fees

Online Registration
Online Fee

Total Per Hour

Per Semester/Term Fees

Access & Security (Note 2)
Health Services (Note 3)

Total Per Semester/Term Fees

2012

Per Hour 15 Hrs.
179.55 2,693.25
17.00 255.00
4.25 63.75
9.00 135.00
7.50 112.50
2.00 30.00
0.50 7.50
7.50 112.50
3.00 45.00
0.35 5.25
230.65 3,458.75
Full Term
May & 10-Week Summer1 Summer2
15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
32.50 65.00 32.50 32.50
5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
= 3.00 1.50 1.50
3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
56.00 91.50 57.50 57.50
2012
Per Hour 15 Hrs.
179.55 2,6893.25
76.10 1,141.50
255,65 3,834.75
Full Term
May & 10-Week Summer1l Summer2
15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
32.50 65.00 32.50 32.50
47.50 80.00 47.50 47.50

Statement of Fees
SF3



2012
GRADUATE SUMMER Per Hour 15 Hrs.

Per Hour Fees

General Registration 221.25 3,318.75

Athletic 17.00 255.00

Student Ctr/Recreation 4,25 63.75

Facilities Fee 9.00 135.00

HPER 7.50 112.50
Fine/Performing Arts 2,00 30.00

Technology 7.50 112.50

Library 3.00 45.00
Writing/Retention 0.35 5.25

Total Per Hour 271.85 4,077.75

Full Term
Per Semester/Term Fees May & 10-Week Summer1l Summer 2
Access & Security (Note 2) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Health Services (Note 3) 32.50 65.00 32.50 32.50
SAB (Student Activity Board) - 3.00 1.50 1.50
Student Activity 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
Total Per Semester/Term Fees 51.00 86.50 52.50 52.50
2012
ONLINE GRAD SUMMER Per Hour 15 Hrs.

Per Hour Fees

Online Registration 221.25 3,318.75
Online Fee 75.60 1,134.00
Total Per Hour 296.85 4,452.75
Full Term
Per Semester/Term Fees May  &10-Week Summer1 Summer 2
Access & Security (Note 2) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Health Services (Note 3) 32.50 65.00 32.50 32.50
Total Per Semester/Term Fees 47.50 80.00 47.50 47.50

Explanatory Notes:
Note 1 - Out-of-state fees are waived for undergraduate students residing in University Housing beginning with the fall

2007 semester.
Note 2 - The maximum Access & Security fee is 515 for surmmmer
Note 3 - The maximum Health Services fee is 565 for summer

Couse, lab, and department fees are not listed and vary per individual class schedule.

Statement of Fees
SFA



UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS
Department of Housing & Residence Life
Website: www.uca.edu/housing * Email: housing@uca.edu * Phone: 501-450-3132 * Fax: 501-450-5374

Room Rates for Fall 2011/Spring 2012

'Nine Month Double Room | Nine Month Private Room
Semester/Y ear Semester/Year
Residence Halls ' $2195/54,390
$1,470/52,940 (Farris & New Only)
" Apartments | Stadium Park ' - 1
| College View $2,420/$4,840
| Elizabeth Place SL67353.350 ' (Oak Tree)
Qak Tree
A“partments | Bear \_"il]a'gc o '
i J i i $2,525/85,050
;{:‘;};?;}Sm $1.775/83,550 (If available after the semester begins)

Board (Meal Plan) Rates for Fall 201 lfSprmg 2012

Tradiﬁonal Meal Plans -

Total Access - - P $1,120.00 per r semester
Total Access \uth$<0DnnngDOIIar_:; - o o o Sl 170.00 per. - semester
Any 15-meals per week + 'gﬁli_l)ihiné.f');t;i'iléfs - _ R i 51, 160.00 pe per semester
Any 1 0_~Eéél_smﬁe'r_wgél-c:_52__1_0(-}.[J-in-in_g Dollars R S Sl 160 {]U per semester

' _l)uurlv DL‘]]JH are non- ri.fu|1dublc)‘uo:1—transtcrablc Am n:mamm;z amnunt after Snmmerll will be forfezled

B]mk (F‘qulvalcnq) Plans

! 220 BIDL]\ PIalI pEI Semestcr T S - _5‘1_2100{][]8? semeele'r-
220 Block + $50 Dmmg Dollars - - U $1,260.00 | per semester
140 Block + $160 Dining Dollars ' 51.260 00 per semester

Unused block plans do not carry over semester 10 semester, Any winaining amounts will be forﬁ:iled

f DD 15 non l‘ci‘undab[(:hwn transicrable An} n:mammq ammim‘ aﬁcr Sun_lmcr i \\I“ br: forfem.d

- Dmmg Dollars (DD) Apartment Residents Onl)

$950 DD per semester (students in apartments pﬁrclﬁagmg the $900 DCB plan will | Sﬁ){lﬂ—ﬂqpe;semcster
receive a $50.00 bonus)

- $750 DD per semester - - $750.00 per semester
$600 DD per semester " ' slﬁﬂﬁ;l}_(l"per semester

DD s non-refundable/non-transferable. Any remaining amount after Summer 1 will be forfeited

Senmr& 0nlv '

75 Block Plan + $300 DD per semester o ' . $1,170.00 ‘p.erl‘hlse;ﬁeste"r.
DD is n(m—refuntlublu!ﬂun-transfcrablc. An)' rcnlaillfn;q ammmtéﬂérSnmmerllwnl[ be forfeited. T

Room Rates for Summer 2011

' "Rt_mm-i'{-:ité;“(ﬂ:'a'ééﬁ";:n a"i‘ve'-w'rregl'c‘t_erm)'-' ' Dnuble Room $385 {}0* | Private Room (ii’ :.w'a'_ilahlle):ug."s?ad.ﬂ.ﬂ";
'Ma\ Intercession: Mays InneS 2011; (Muy Rate: $7.25 pcr nlght) ' ' - -
Summer [: June 6- JuIy 8 2011 (Hllmmer I check-in: Fllday June 4 at 1 Ol)pmj {Summt.r 11 check-out: Friday, uly 9)* )

Summer 11: lu]\' 9- Augusl ]'? 2011 (Summcr 11 check-in: Sunda\* Tu]y 11at 1: OOpm) {Summcr lI Lhu.k-ﬂut [ I‘ldd\-‘ August H)*

Anﬂuqt Intercession: Augusl 13- August 20, 2011- (Au;,usl Rate: §7.25 per mght)
August Intercession is only available to current summer residents rerm mng for ﬂ:ﬂ

. NOTE' All sunlniur huusmg aqqrgnmems are sub|ecl to avallablhw

Statement of Fees
SES
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State Appropriations
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This information was provided by the UCA Office of Institutional Research & the Arkansas Department of Higher Education.

Numbers for 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 are not yet finalized and are an approximation

State Appropriations per FTE
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This information was provided by the Arkansas Department of Higher Education via the UCA Office of Institutional Research.
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University of Central Arkansas

FY12 Compared to FY11
FY11 Revised FY12 Approved % of
Base Budget Budget Change % Change Budget
Tuition & Fees 66,830,593 67,620,309 789,716 1.18%  42.28%
Appropriations 56,213,798 56,802,983 589,185 1.06%  35.52%
Sales & Services 57,185 57,185 0 0.00% 0.04%
Organized Activities 222,793 222,793 0 0.00% 0.14%
Grants & Contracts 115,000 115,000 0 0.00% 0.07%
Other Sources 1,093,421 1,093,421 0 0.00% 0.68%
Total E&G Revenue 124,532,790 125,911,691 1,378,901 111% 78.73%
Auxiliary Income 32,565,140 34,019,400 1,454,260 447% 21.27%
Total Income 157,097,930 159,931,091 2,833,161 1.80% 100.00%
Salaries & Wages 69,816,054 70,992,299 1,176,245 1.68% 44.39%
Benefits 20,178,321 20,434,170 255,849 1.27% 12.78%
M&O 29,060,580 30,410,326 1,349,746 4.64% 19.01%
Fee Waivers 3,949,731 5,023,731 1,074,000 27.18% 3.14%
Scholarships 18,038,950 17,316,914 (722,036) -4.00%  10.83%
Purchased Utilities 5,246,112 5,236,907 (8,205) -0.18% 3.27%
Debt Service 7,822,536 7,740,258 (82,278) -1.05% 4.84%
Transfers 2,985,646 2,776,486 (209,160) -7.01% 1.74%
Total Expenditures 157,097,930 159,931,091 2,833,161 1.80% 100.00%

Notes to the Approved Budget

Due to a decrease in enroliment in FY11 the base budget was reduced by $668,284 to arrive at the
starting point for FY12 budget. The budget was increased $1,363,500 for the General Tuition, $5.05 per
hour; and the New Writing/Retention fee of $94,500 for $.35 per hour.

State Appropriations increased $589,185 held in B funds, all of which is placed in a contingency reserve.
There is no expectation that B funds will flow.

Student Center Fee $.25 per hour increase $58,500; HPER Fee $3.50 per hour increase $800,000;
Student Health faculty/staff admissions increased $25,000; Athletics NCAA Conference Revenue
$90,000; Game Guarantees $304,000; Reduction in Athletic Foundation & Departmental Transfers &
Special Events $91,500; Reduction in parking faculty/staff decals $20,000; Reduction in Student Center
Commissions $24,740; and Increase Housing & Food Service Room & Board $313,000.

A 2% salary increase for a small group of non-classified and classified employees in January 2011 of
$346,053; New Chief Technology Officer for $95,000; Faculty promotions of $80,000; and Faculty
positions of $572,518.

A $259,851 fringe increase for the previous salary increase and other adjustments.

Increase in Enroliment Management Division $200,000; Increase in Student Services $126,787;
Increase in Institutional Memberships $92,016; Reserve for "B" funds $589,185; Increase Credit Card
fees $27,000; Increase General Contingencies of $283,846.

Increase Out of State Fee Waivers $1,080,000 to reflect actual amount with the offset in revenue.
Planned reduction for scholarships.

Reduction for E&G $472,076 and Auxiliary of $490,528 due to refinancing and increase $880,326 for
Bear Hall.

Transfer line is made up of several non-mandatory transfers, such as Federal Work Study, Athletic
Transfer,Unexpended Plant, Library, and Auxiliary Transfers.



UCA 2011-2012 Budget
E&G and Auxiliary

Debt Service,
$7,740,258, 4.84%

Transfers, $2,776,486,
1.74%

Purchased Utilities,
$5,236,907, 3.27%

Scholarships & Fee
Waivers, $22,340,645,
13.97%

M&O, $30,410,326,
19.01%

Salaries & Wages /
Fringe Benefits,
$91,426,469, 57.17%

2011-2012 Operating Expenses - Natural Classification

FY11 Revised FY12Proposed

Base Budget Change % Change % of Budget
Salaries & Wages 69,816,054 70,992,299 1,176,245 1.68% 44.39%
Benefits 20,178,321 20,434,170 255,849 1.27% 12.78%
M&O 29,060,580 30,410,326 1,349,746 4.64% 19.01%
Fee Waivers 3,949,731 5,023,731 1,074,000 27.19% 3.14%
Scholarships 18,038,950 17,316,914 (722,036) -4.00% 10.83%
Purchased Utilities 5,246,112 5,236,907 (9,205) -0.18% 3.27%
Debt Senice 7,822,536 7,740,258 (82,278) -1.05% 4.84%
Transfers 2,985,646 2,776,486 (209,160) -7.01% 1.74%
Total Expenditures 157,097,930 159,931,091 2,833,161 1.80% 100.00%
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